
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Williams (Leader) 
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Barrett 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for memb
[...]
 revenue budget of £200k in the Waste 
Services employees budget, funded from the Savings 
Efficiencies Reserve. 
 

3. Approves transfer of budgets to set up a new Filming 
trading account: 
 

 Approves a budget virement from the Car 
Parking income budget to a newly created 
Filming budget of £60k.  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 

 Approves a budget virement from the Old Town 
Hall income budget to a newly created Filming 
budget of £21k. 

 
4. Recommends to Council approval of the revised capital 

programme to move £13.81m slippage identified at 
Quarter 2 into financial year 2022/23 as detailed in 
Appendix C. 
 

5. Recommends to Council the following supplementary 
capital budgets: 
 
£0.135m for Town Centre Access Improvements project, 
funded from a capital contribution 
 
£0.9m for Aragon Close Move-On Accommodation, 50% 
funded from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Communities and Housing (DLUHC) Rough Sleepers 
Accommodation Programme. 
 
£0.3m to support development of Move-On 
Accommodation by Hightown Housing Association at 
Alexandra Road  
 
 

Corporate  
objectives: 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery. 

Implications: 
 

Financial 
This report outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2021/22 and so summarises the financial implications of service 
decisions expected to be made for the financial year. 
 
Value for Money 
Regular budget monitoring and reporting supports the effective 
use of the financial resources available to the Council.  
 

Risk Implications This report outlines the financial position for the Council for 
2021/22 and in so doing quantifies the financial risk associated 
with service decisions expected to be made for the financial 
year. 
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

The content of this report does not require a Community Impact 
Assessment to be undertaken. 
 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

There are no Health and Safety implications arising from this 
report. 
 

Statutory Off
[...]
,512 26,715,786 (11,699,200) 1,503

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 32,063,298 10,979,695 0 (4,629,510) (4,629,510) 38,413,483 6,255,512 26,715,786 (11,699,200) 1,503

Totals 39,344,203 15,253,642 145,000 (4,629,510) (4,484,510) 50,113,335 9,691,377 36,487,442 (13,808,997) 183,104

P
age 108



 
 

 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 23rd November 2021 

Part: Part I with Part II appendix 

If Part II, reason: The Part II appendix contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of the Council. 

 
(Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3). 
 

 

Title of report: Berkhamsted Leisure Centre 

Contact: Cllr Andrew Williams, Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate and Contracted Services 
 
Author/Responsible Officers: 
 

 Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Corporate and 
Contracted Services)  

 

Purpose of report: To report progress to Cabinet at the end of RIBA Stage 2 
(Concept Design) phase of work regarding the development 
of a new Berkhamsted Sports Centre and to seek authority to 
proceed to Stage 3 (Spatial Coordination) with delegated 
authority to proceed to Stage 4 (Technical Design). 

Recommendations: 1. That Cabinet notes the Concept Design of the project and 
the proposed facility mix as set out in Section 4, inclusive 
of a spa facility, and agrees to proceed to RIBA Stage 3 
(Spatial Coordination). 

2. That Cabinet notes:- 

(a) the consultation undertaken with stakeholders during 
this phase of work and the further consultations 
required, including public consultation, as set out in 
Section 3.  

(b) the working project timeline in Section 6. 

3. That Cabinet notes the forecast project costs (detailed 
in Part II Appendix) and recommends Council approves 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

SUMMARY 

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



 
 

a maximum drawdown of £550,000 from the Dacorum 
Development Reserve to proceed with the next project 
stage (RIBA Stage 3 – Spatial Coordination). 

4. That Cabinet notes the approvals strategy set out in 
Section 2 and recommends that Council approves a 
maximum drawdown of £425k from the Dacorum 
Development Reserve to proceed with RIBA Stage 4 
(Technical Design). 

5. That Cabinet delegates the decision for proceeding 
from Stage 3 to Stage 4 to the Assistant Director, 
Corporate and Contracted Services and the S.151 
officer in consultation with the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council. 

6. That Cabinet notes and endorses the Main Contractor 
procurement strategy set out in Section 5, utilising the 
Procure Partnerships Framework for a two stage, 
design & build tender process and delegates authority 
to the Assistant Director, Corporate and Contracted 
Services and the S.151 officer to award the first stage 
pre-contract services agreement to the preferred Main 
Contractor. 

7. That Cabinet endorses the proposal to provide a further 
update once the public consultation has completed and 
the on and off-site football provision and potential 
residential option has been developed in more detail 
(within the next phase of work) before proceeding to 
Stage 4 and to report again at the end of RIBA Stage 4 
(Technical Design), at which point cost certainty will be 
achieved for the proposed Main Contract, aligned with 
the known project risks and Operator strategy. 

Corporate Objectives: A modern leisure provision is central to delivering a borough 
that people can enjoy and to support a fit and healthy 
population.        

A new leisure facility will help to ensure Berkhamsted and the 
wider borough has a leisure facility that continues to meet the 
needs of existing and future residents. 
  

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial 
 
An update of the financial implications of the project is set out 
in the Part II report and will be further developed into a more 
detailed costed proposal and business plan once further 
design and stakeholder consultation has been progressed in 
the next phase of work, RIBA St
[...]
easonably required to 
complete the Project, including (but not limited to): 
a. all professional appointments; 
b. collateral warranties; and 
c. Agreements under  
 

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990; 
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  

Page 131

Agenda Item 11



 

S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 
 

Recommendations: 1. That the contract to design, supply and install 8 No 
modular “Move On” accommodation homes and 
associated works for the Aragon Close project in Hemel 
Hempstead be awarded to Hill Partnerships Ltd via a 
direct award through the Catalyst Housing Framework. 
 

2. That delegated authority be approved to the Council’s 
Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services) to 
execute and complete all legal agreements ancillary to 
the JCT Minor Works Contract 2016 and/or reasonably 
required to complete the Project, including (but not limited 
to): 

 
a. all professional appointments; 
b. collateral warranties; and 
c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990; 
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 
 

Period for post   
policy/project review 

The project is expected to be completed in June 2022. There 
will then be a 12-month defect liability period after practical 
completion.  
 
A 2-year review period is therefore recommended for this 
project. 
 

Corporate Objectives: Delivery of Housing to provide “Move on” accommodation 
under the Rough Sleepers Accommodation Programme 
(RSAP) 
 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial  
 
The project, following contract award, will be subject to close 
financial monitoring with any variances agreed formally 
through a change control process. 
 
The scheme has received grant funding from Home England. 
 
Value for Money  
 
The Counci

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
CABINET
23 NOVEMBER 2021
Present:
Members:
Councillors:

Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy
Leader)
Elliot
Anderson
Banks
Barrett

Officers:

Claire Hamilton
Mark Brookes
Mark Gaynor
David Barrett
Layla Fowell
Nigel Howcutt
Fiona Williamson
Melanie Parr

Chief Executive
Assistant Director - Corporate and
Contracted Services
Corporate Director - Housing &
Regeneration
Group Manager - Housing Development
Corporate & Democratic Support Officer
Chief Finance Officer (S151)
Assistant Director - Housing
Climate Emergency and Sustainability
Programme Lead

Also Attendance:

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/83/21

MINUTES

Cllr Williams announced an adjustment to item 11, whereby in addition to considering
the appointment of contractors for Aragon Close, the council would also consider
contractors for Tring Road. Cllr Williams apologised that was missing from the
original agenda.
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020 were agreed by Members present
and signed by the Chair.

CA/84/21

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for Absence

CA/85/21

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Williams declared that he lived in Woodhall Farm which was close to the
proposed DCllr Williams declared though not adjacent or close to the site, he lives on
Woodall Farm estate, which is where the Aragon Close development is.evelopment
in Aragon Close

CA/86/21

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public Nothing to noteparticipation.

CA/87/21

REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to Cabinet.

CA/88/21

CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The FCllr Williams asked if anybody had anything to update on this. Nobody had
anything to note.orward Plan was noted

CA/89/21

CLIMATE & ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY UPDATE

Cllr Williams handed over to Mark Gaynor and Melanie Parr. Mark explained this
comprehensive report sets out the strategy for the borough, how it intends to meet
the 2030 pledges for scopes 1 and 2, the 2050 pledges for scope 3, and to stimulate
action amongst residents and businesses. The report details which high-level actions
are being looked at, pursued, and draft estimate costings for these. Mark noted the
need for greater government clarity on how much funding they will get. He noted the
report is not finalised at this stage. The process of beginning to incorporate actions
and costings will be commencing soon, and will be in the service and budget
planning for ‘22/’23. Recommendation 4 indicates that short-term actions begin in the
near future, and council officers will now begin to work on the short, medium and long
term plans to incorporate these actions and costings into the budgets at the
appropriate points. Mark asked if anyone had any questions.
Cllr Tindall asked if they could provide some intermediate details, timings and dates,
given the large number of different factors and types of mitigation in the whole
strategy, to give them a better idea of next steps and stages and help with target
monitoring. He asked if they could include a Gantt chart.
Mark responded that the work is underway on the short, medium and long term plans
to provide that. He noted that it is not clear yet which solutions will emerge as the
most effective, for example installing zero carbon heating in buildings. They will not
start putting it in new houses until they know it is the most energy efficient it can be,
but work is underway on this. Mark also gave the example of finding a zero carbon
option to replace refuse freighters. Their current fleet has a life until 2028, and it is
not clear yet if the solution will be electric or hydrogen. Mark believes with bigger
lorries it is likely to be hydrogen as overall more efficient, but they are not clear yet.
With air source heat pumps, there are similar issues that need to be worked out, for
example ensuring homes are properly insulated so they will work efficiently, and

improving supply chain and installations to allow for more than the current capacity of
60,000 a year. Mark also noted that longer-term plans may change as technology
improves, for example battery storage in solar heating. The information is not ready
yet for a full 10 or 30-year plan, however the work is being started, with the aim to
provide this in the next few months.
Melanie noted that she would be happy to make a Gantt chart for the short, medium
and long-term action plans they currently have. She drew attention to page 53 of the
report, where it states an annual report will be created to help clarify objectives and if
anything had changed. For example, on Monday they found out it will be law next
year for electric vehicle charging points to be on new builds, so they will now need to
look at that. Therefore, their approach is to review things quarterly as well as
producing the annual overview report of their action plan.
Cllr Elliott thanked Mark for the report. He noted the point that the carbon footprint of
DBC was about 1% of the whole borough, therefore the bigger thing to do is to
change the behaviour of residents. He also noted that bigger countries like China,
Russia and the USA also need to change their behaviour.
Mark agreed that the bigger challenge is the borough as a whole, and mentioned
Mel’s work in establishing Dacorum Climate Action Network (CAN). He noted that a
big focus would be on young people, because they have more reason to want to help
with climate action than some others do. Mark passed over to Mel to explain more
about the CAN and the event held 2 weeks previous.
Melanie agreed on the importance of behavioural change, noting that they have
included information in the strategy on what the council are doing to support and
influence others, and what the public can do. Once this is published and promoted,
this will help push the message to encourage people to get involved. She noted the
point about China is valid, however they buy things from China, so everyone is a
consumer and needs to take responsibility.
The Dacorum CAN was launched at the end of September, and has grown quickly,
with over 150 people and 35 organisations signed up. Mel explained that there will be
a monthly newsletter, a quarterly meeting and annual event. This year’s event was
timed to be at the same time as COP26. It was well attended, with over 100 people in
person and 30 online. They have also been holding a climate change art exhibition in
the Marlowes shopping centre, to engage more local people and schools. Green
Community Grants was also recently launched, where community projects can apply
for up to £3,000 from a pot of £20,000. Melanie noted that today, Mark signed a
contract on the Hertfordshire energy efficiency app, and they are the first local
authority in the UK to work with the Energy Saving Trust on that. Melanie stated that
though they have lots going on, they are always welcome to other ideas.
Cllr Griffiths thanked Mark and Melanie for their contributions. She agreed on the
importance of engaging the public in adopting green principles in their own lifestyles.
She noted that you get better engagement if it is a conversation rather than telling
people what to do, and congratulated Melanie on Dacorum CAN for allowing people
to come with their ideas and engage. Cllr Griffiths believes that if the residents know
CAN are a reliable source for information, help and ideas that will go a long way.

3

Cllr Barratt echoed the previous sentiments, and commended Melanie and Mark on
the report.
Cllr Williams agreed that the CAN event was a good launch. He noted that it is
difficult to inspire residents when they read things about other countries, and what he
said at the event on this was misinterpreted, as you should not do anything because
China and Russia are not, but this was not his meaning behind this. He believes it is
important to set examples and send clear messages to residents, so they need to be
aware of this. Cllr Williams noted that the government often launch pots of funding for
schemes with short notice; therefore, he wanted to ensure they have work going on
on some projects that puts them in a position to bid for funding quickly if necessary,
particularly in the area of social housing stock. He noted it is difficult to predict the
future, with the fast pace of advances in technology, but that at every stage, they
need to be prepared.
Mark noted that they have been very diligent on collecting information required in a
range of areas. They have had work completed by CLS looking at the energy
efficiency of some of their council buildings, which may fit into the kind of
programmes the government may launch funding for. Mark noted that the
government are focussing on lower EPCs, and commended the council on not having
very many of those, theirs tend to be around the C to D category. For Mark, it is
important to focus on all areas of housing, including renting and owner occupation.
For example, they know more about their own council housing stock, however if they
get more funding from the Green Homes Energy grant, they could focus some of it on
advising people what things to consider. Mark believes that they can probably meet
the costs within the existing budget for climate change going into 2023, but wishes
the government would cease to make bidding for funding a competition, as it needs
addressing across the whole country.
Cllr Williams agreed it might be simpler that way, but the amount of money needed is
going to be more than what is available, therefore they need to be ready to bid for it.
Cllr Williams asked the council if they agreed recommendations 1 to 4 on page 10
and 11 on the agenda. Council agreed.
Mark leaving the council
Mark G mentioned this was his last cabinet meeting, and wanted to make sure the
climate emergency report got approved. He thanked the members of the council for
their help, and expressed his pleasure at how much has been achieved over his 11
years in post.
Cllr Williams agreed with Mark, and noted his significant contribution to the council,
for example on the successful council house building programme. He wished Mark all
the best in his future endeavours, and thanked him for his time and commitment to
DBC

Cabinet Agreed
1.

That the Climate Emergency Strategy and high level Action Plan, set out as
One of this report, be approved.

2.

That this be published, following layout and presentation support from the
Communications Team, on the Council’s website with final approval to be
delegated to the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Leader of the
Council.

3.

That the high level Actions set out in the report be incorporated into Service
and Budget Planning for 2022/23 onwards.

4.

That a further report be brought to Cabinet in 2022 setting out the funding
requirements to achieve the medium-term action plan deliverables. This
should include the indicative capital programme for the climate emergency for
the MTFS period.

CA/90/21

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 OUTTURN POSITION

Cllr Elliott stated that the annual outturn position for the council’s treasury activities
shows their cash position and how they manage it. He stated that for security
reasons, they do not put their cash with foreign organisations, but with the Bank of
England. They then look at liquidity and how quickly they can get hold of their cash.
He noted they get no return at the moment due to the 0.01% rate, but that it is more
important to have security and liquidity in place over a high return. Cllr Elliott passed
over to Nigel.
Nigel H added that in the statutory return, the performance figures have gone through
the audit process, and all the credential indicators in the treasury management
strategy were adhered to this year. He noted that the return on investment was
reduced by 70% due to reduction in interest rates, which is something they would like
to improve on this coming year.
Cllr Barratt asked how the authorised limit of £410 million was calculated.
Nigel explained they set it, and it needs to match with their capital programme,
investment strategy, and whether they can finance that level of borrowing. He noted
that they may increase it next year, as about 90% of their borrowing is HRA related,
and their HRA programme is expanding, creating the need to borrow more money.
Cllr Elliott added that other councils have gone above that to invest in shopping
centres etc, but that is not their strategy. Their strategy is housing.
Cllr Williams asked the council if they agreed recommendations 1 and 2 here.
Cabinet Agreed
1.

That Cabinet recommends to Council acceptance of the report on Treasury
Management performance in 2020/21 and the Prudential Indicators for
2020/21.

5

2.

On the recommendation of the Council’s S151 officer that the roles specified
at 6.2 to this report be approved as authorised signatories for the Council’s
bank accounts, in line with Financial Regulations.

CA/91/21

Q2 REPORTS

Cllr Elliott noted it had been through scrutiny, and the recommendations were that
they draw down from their economic reserve of £700,000 which was set up for
pandemic costs, and to put in a budget of £200,000 for extra funding for waste
services fleet personnel. There is also a new filming trading account being set up, to
identify outflows of the filming industry since they had Spielberg’s and Ricky Gervais’
programmes there.
Cllr Williams added that the filming account is temporary, to help them see what
income they have from filming in the area rather than just adding it into different
budgets. This will make it clearer for them to see the benefits and potential benefits
that filming is bringing to the borough. In addition to this, it will allow them to offer
support to areas where trade is disrupted by filming such as the Old Town. Cllr
Williams asked if council agrees recommendations 1 to 5, page 89 and 90. Council
agreed.

Cabinet Agreed

1. Recommends to Council to draw down an additional £700k from the Economic
Recovery Reserve to support Covid- related pressures on General Fund budgets.
2. Recommends to Council the approval of a supplementary revenue budget of
£200k in the Waste Services employees budget, funded from the Savings
Efficiencies Reserve.
3. Approves transfer of budgets to set up a new Filming trading account:
•

Approves a budget virement from the Car Parking income budget to a newly
created Filming budget of £60k.

•

Approves a budget virement from the Old Town Hall income budget to a
newly created Filming budget of £21k.

4. Recommends to Council approval of the revised capital programme to move
£13.81m slippage identified at Quarter 2 into financial year 2022/23 as detailed in
Appendix C.
5. Recommends to Council the following supplementary capital budgets:
•

£0.135m for Town Centre Access Improvements project, funded from a
capital contribution

•
•

£0.9m for Aragon Close Move-On Accommodation, 50% funded from the
Department for Levelling Up, Communities and Housing (DLUHC) Rough
Sleepers Accommodation Programme.
£0.3m to support development of Move-On Accommodation by Hightown
Housing Association at Alexandra Road

CA/92/21

BERKHAMSTED SPORTS CENTRE

Cllr Williams stated that they have been asked to move onto the next stage of this
process, into more detailed design and costings.
Mark Brookes presented the updated report to council, in which they have developed
site options, preferred facility mix and created an outline cost and revenue business
plan. Mark believes this plan will meet the requirements of sporting groups and the
public, and is adaptable to changing user demands over time. Subject to cabinet
authorising this report, the project will proceed to stage 3, which is public
consultation, detailed design development for planning applications, and the first
stage of contractor procurement. During this stage, the final position of the 3G
pitches, opportunities for residential development and sustainability measures will be
worked on. Mark stated that a report to update members will be produced at the end
of this stage, with a further report at the end of stage 4, the technical design stage.
This stage is where greater clarity will be achieved on contractor costs and revenue
projections for the contract with Everyone Active. At this point, members will need to
commit financially to the scheme. Mark introduced Richard, a project manager from
the consultancy team, and asked for any questions.
Cllr Tindall asked about paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 on page 116, which pertain to
football provision and Langley Meadow, whether these issues will be part of the
public consultation.
Mark B responded yes, but they are only trying to improve the Langley Meadow site
rather than developing on it, so they will keep the grass pitch, but the discussion
around on or off site will be part of the public consultation.
Cllr Elliott asked about page 128, the financial assumptions, and whether the
baseline hybrid facility mix is the worst case scenario, and where the figures have
come from.
Mark B replied it is a combination of taking existing pre-Covid numbers, national data
on income for facilities of this type, and projections for 3 years’ time when they hope
the recovery will have continued. He assured that they will monitor the recovery on a
monthly basis, and report back in the next stage, but they do expect an uplift due to
the new facilities that will be provided.
Cllr Elliott asked about the income figure for the spa, and questioned whether the
residents of Berkhamsted would use it due to competition in the area with private
operations.

7

Mark B answered that they have mapped out all the competition in the area, and
found that actually what they will provide will go beyond what is already in that area.
He noted there is a similar spa facility at Westminster Lodge in St Albans, so there is
one comparison there.
Richard added that the St Albans facility is Everyone Active as well, and they are
also opening another Lifestyle Centre in Amersham, therefore as the same operator
will have all 3, the intention is for them to be complementary rather than competing.
KKP, the business planner, has been involved in both schemes, which has informed
their business projections here.
Cllr Griffiths expressed that personally, she sees it as a facility for the whole of
Dacorum, as there is not a spa at the Hemel Hempstead Sports Centre, so the draw
is bigger than just Berkhamsted. She believes that it could be marketed for the
average person in Dacorum, not as an exclusive club, and she would definitely use it,
so declared her interest in this.
Cllr Tindall asked if there was an opportunity for residents of Dacorum to have an
annual card or a preferential price to encourage usage.
Mark answered that Everyone Active have a membership where you can use all their
facilities, so any Dacorum members would already have access, with an enhanced
price for using the spa on top.
The meeting moved in to Part 2, please see Part 2 Minutes

Cabinet Agreed
1.

That Cabinet notes the Concept Design of the project and the proposed
facility mix as set out in Section 4, inclusive of a spa facility, and agrees to
proceed to RIBA Stage 3 (Spatial Coordination).

2.

That Cabinet notes:(a). the consultation undertaken with stakeholders during this phase
of work and the further consultations required, including public
consultation, as set out in Section 3.
(b) the working project timeline in Section 6.

3.

That Cabinet notes the forecast project costs (detailed in Part II Appendix)
and recommends Council approves a maximum drawdown of £550,000 from
the Dacorum Development Reserve to proceed with the next project stage
(RIBA Stage 3 – Spatial Coordination).

4.

That Cabinet notes the approvals strategy set out in Section 2 and
recommends that Council approves a maximum drawdown of £425k from the

Dacorum Development Reserve to proceed with RIBA Stage 4 (Technical
Design).
5.

That Cabinet delegates the decision for proceeding from Stage 3 to Stage 4
to the Assistant Director, Corporate and Contracted Services and the S.151
officer in consultation with the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.

6.

That Cabinet notes and endorses the Main Contractor procurement strategy
set out in Section 5, utilising the Procure Partnerships Framework for a two
stage, design & build tender process and delegates authority to the Assistant
Director, Corporate and Contracted Services and the S.151 officer to award
the first stage pre-contract services agreement to the preferred Main
Contractor.

7.

That Cabinet endorses the proposal to provide a further update once the
public consultation has completed and the on and off-site football provision
and potential residential option has been developed in more detail (within the
next phase of work) before proceeding to Stage 4 and to report again at the
end of RIBA Stage 4 (Technical Design), at which point cost certainty will be
achieved for the proposed Main Contract, aligned with the known project risks
and Operator strategy.

CA/93/21

APPOINTMENT OF PRINCIPLE CONTRACTOR FOR ARAGON
CLOSE MODULAR MOVE ON ACCOMMODATION

Items CA/093/21 & CA/094/21 were discussed together
Cllr Griffiths stated that the principal contractors are Podular, a self-contained pod
accommodation, which she has been out to see and approves of. It comes with
everything inside, and they are also getting funding from the government for this. She
added she and David Barratt would take any questions on this.
Cllr Elliott thinks the pods are a great idea, but commented that he would not want
stigma to be attached to it, so they might need to think about how they dress it up.
Cllr Griffiths acknowledged this comment, but she believes that it might work the
other way, they might look so nice that the rest of the area looks not as nice in
comparison.
David Barratt agreed, stating that the area will be given a separate name and street
address to keep it separate. He noted that normally he would come for approval with
a planning approval in place, but that is on the agenda for the committee to discuss
on the 2nd December. In order to realise the funding, they need to move on ahead, so
subject to a successful planning committee outcome, they will be in a position to
place the order immediately to get the funding. David also noted that the contractor,
Hills, have a charitable foundation that have gifted a unit to them for the project, so
the contract sum will reduce, which they are currently finalising.

9

Cllr Griffiths mentioned that the site was put forward for housing about 10 or 15 years
ago, so there have been challenges with the site, but finally they have been able to
secure a development that works that Willstone Parish Council are happy with. She
expressed her support of this.
Cllr Anderson asked if there was a location plan they can provide.
David explained it is to the right of the pub in the main road, close to the garages.
The location map was displayed on screen. David explained that there are 6 houses
planned there, one of which is wheelchair accessible, with increased sustainability,
electric vehicle charging, air source heat pumps, and insulation to a high standard.
Cllr Barratt asked about the square footage of each house.
David stated he cannot do that now, but will get it to Cllr Barratt, however it is
designed in accordance with national state standards.
Cllr Barratt asked if they are all 3 bed properties.
David answered they are a combination of 2 bed and 3 bed properties.
Cllr Williams stated the recommendation on this one is to award the contract to Life
Build Solutions, and asked if this one already has planning permission.
David confirmed that is correct.
Cabinet Agreed

1.

That the contract to design, supply and install 8 No modular “Move On”
accommodation homes and associated works for the Aragon Close project in
Hemel Hempstead be awarded to Hill Partnerships Ltd via a direct award
through the Catalyst Housing Framework.

2.

That delegated authority be approved to the Council’s Assistant Director
(Corporate and Contracted Services) to execute and complete all legal
agreements ancillary to the JCT Minor Works Contract 2016 and/or
reasonably required to complete the Project, including (but not limited to):
a)
all professional appointments;
b)
collateral warranties; and
c)
Agreements under
S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990;
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991

CA/94/21

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

CA/95/21

APPOINTMENT
DEVELOPMENT

OF

CONTRACTORS

FOR

HOUSING

Item discussed together with CA/093/21
Cabinet Agreed
1.

That the contract to construct 6 social rented houses at Wilstone Village site
(Land Rear of 36-44 Tring Road), Tring, be awarded to LIFE Build Solutions
Ltd.

2.

That delegated authority be approved to the Council’s Assistant Director
(Corporate and Contracted Services) to execute and complete all legal
agreements ancillary to the JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 and/or
reasonably required to complete the Project, including (but not limitedto):
a.
b.
c.

all professional appointments;
collateral warranties; and
Agreements under
S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act1990;
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991.

The Meeting ended at 8.28 pm

11

